
 
 

HEADING OF JUDGMENT IN SESSION CASE 

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSION JUDGE BILASIPARA 

Present:-     Smti S. Bhuyan, AJS 

           Additional Session Judge, Bilasipara  

Session Case No- 253 of 13 

u/s 25(1-A) of Arms Act   

                    STATE 

                    Versus 

       Haibar Ali  

                            Accused person 

(Committed by Sri Y. Azaz, then learned SDJM, Bilasipara in GR (BLP) case 

No- 279/10 u/s 25(1-A) Arms Act) 

 

Advocate appeared:- 

For the state:-Mr. T. Kr. Bhattacharya, Addl. P.P 

For the accused:- Smt. Syeda Afruza Akhtar,  Advocate. 

       Smt. Mehnaz Begum, Advocate. 

Date of institution of the case:- 25-10-08  

Date of commitment       :-  21-09-13 

Date of Framing charge   :-   11-09-14 

Date of prosecution evidence :- 14-05-15, 25-06-16, 15-10-15, 07-01-16,       

          26-05-16, 23-11-16,19-12-16. 

Date of Argument              :- 27-02-18 

Judgment delivered    :- 12-03-18 
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JUDGMENT 

Prosecution Case 

1. Prosecution case in brief is that on the basis of source information on 

19-09-05 at about 03.00 am a police team lead by DSP (Hq.) Dhubri 

conducted search operation in the house of accused Haibar Ali, S/O Md. 

Ayazuddin Sarkar of Vill- Tamakubari Pt. I under Bagribari PS and recovered 

ammunition making factory and seized handmade riffle ammunitions 30 nos. 

and handmade pistol ammunition 190 nos. along with other ammunition 

making equipment and accordingly they apprehend said Haibar Ali and 

informant Mintu Boro, TSI Gauripur PS lodged the ejahar before Bagribari PS.   

 

Investigation 

2. Officer-in-charge of Bagribari police station on receiving the ejahar 

from informant T.S.I Mintu Boro of Gauripur PS registered a police case vide 

no. Bagribari police case No. 194/08 under Section 25(1-A) Arms Act. Later 

on case was transferred to Bilasipara PS and registered as vide Bilasipara PS 

279/10 u/s 25(1-A) Arms Act and OC Bilasipara entrusted SI J.C Nath to 

conduct the investigation of the case and after completion of investigation 

another IO of the case SI B.K. Sarma submitted charge sheet against the 

accused person named herein above u/s 25(1-A) Arms Act. 

Committal 

3. On receipt of the charge sheet, then Learned SDJM (M), Bilasipara 

took cognizance and after furnishing necessary copies to accused person 

committed the case before the Learned. Sessions Judge, Dhubri for trial and 

Learned Session Judge, Dhubri made over the case to this court for trial. 

Charge 

4. My then Ld. Predecessor after hearing learned counsel for both sides 

and perusal of material on record framed charge u/s 25(1-A) of Arms Act  

against the accused person Haibar Ali and when charges read over and 

explained to the accused person he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be 

tried.  
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Trial 

5. In order to prove the prosecution charges against the accused person, 

prosecution adduce evidence of all together 8 number of witnesses and 

exhibited 8 no of documents.  PW-1 Hav. Sukra Bahadur, PW-2 Mintu Boro, 

PW-3 Nur Hussain, PW-4 Md. Abesh Ali, PW-5 Bani Kanta Sarma, PW-6 Sayed 

Ali, PW-7 Saminul Islam, PW-8 Subhasish Baruah. Ext 1 Armour report, Ext 2 

Ejahar, Ext 3 Seizure list, Ext 4 Seizure list, Ext 5 Extract copy of GD entry no. 

11/08 dated 25-10-08, Ext 6- Sketch map, Ext-7 Prosecution sanction letter, 

Ext8-Charge sheet, Ext 9- Seizure list. After closure of the prosecution 

evidence, statement of the accused is recorded u/s 313 Cr.P.C. Accused plea 

is denial, however declined to adduced evidence in support of the plea of 

denial.  

 

6.                               POINTS FOR DETERMINATION:- 

 

i) Whether accused on 25-10-08 at about 03.00 am at village 

Tamakubari Pt. I under Bagribari PS (now Bilasipara PS) was found in 

possession or carried prohibited arms and ammunitions viz. i) 190 nos. 

live rifle handmade ammunitions and other materials which are 

prohibited arms and ammunitions in contravention of section 7 of the 

Arms Act?  

ARGUMENT 

7. Ld. Addl. P.P made submission that prosecution by adducing evidence 

of informant and exhibiting seizure list established the prosecution charges 

against accused person.  

8. Ld. defence counsel made submission that except police personnels 

no independent persons or local people made witness in this case and PW-7 

who is seizure witness stated that he put his signature on being asked by 

police. So, it is clear that this case is made out case. She further submitted  

except informant other PWs did not supported the prosecution case and in 

Ext 6 sketch map also house of accused is not shown,  which shown that 

prosecution case is totally false and concocted one against the accused.  

 

DISCUSSION, DECISION & REASON THEREOFF:- 

9. Prosecution case against the accused is that on 25-10-08 at about 

03.00 am at village Tamakubari Pt. I under Bagribari PS (now  under 
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Bilasipara PS) accused was found in possession or carried prohibited arms 

and ammunitions making factory and found viz. i) 190 nos. live rifle 

handmade ammunitions and other materials at his house while search was 

made by police personnels. Now let me analyze evidence on record whether 

prosecution able to bring on record charge against the accused Haibar Ali. 

10. PW-1 Hav. Sukra Bahadur Lama is Armorer. He deposed on 28-11-08 

he examined 23 rounds of live ammunition & 190 empty case in connection 

with Bagribari PS case no. 194/08 and on examination he found 23 rounds of 

live ammunition are serviceable & 190 empty case were handmade & 

unserviceable empty case and after finding out he prepared Armour report 

vide Ext 1. In cross he stated he received the case material through one 

Manoranjan Medhi SI of Bagribari PS on 23-11-08. 

11. PW-2 SI Mintu Boro is the informant as well as IO of the case. He 

deposed on 25-10-08 while he was posted at Gauripur PS as town SI, DSP( 

HQ) Dhubri came to their police station  and told him that he had secret 

information and asked him to accompany with him with other police 

personnels to the house of Haibar Ali. Accordingly he along with DSP (HQ) 

Subhashis Baruah and other police personnel went to the house of accused 

Haibar Ali situated at village Tamakubari under Gauripur PS  at about 03.00 

am and conducted search operation in the house of accused. He deposed 

during search they found some materials & equipment for ammunition, some 

empty cases of handmade pistols and some live rifle handmade ammunitions 

from the house of accused Haibar Ali. He deposed after apprehending 

accused he handed over the accused to the Bagribari PS as the area falls 

under Bagribari PS and on the same day he lodged the ejahar enclosing GD 

entry copy along with ejahar. He deposed on the day of operation he seized i. 

one hexo blade with frame, 2 nos. stick of lead, 1 no. stone of sharping knife, 

10 nos. disc. of ammunition bullet made with tin vide seizure list Ext 3 (MR 

60/08) and also seized i. 190 nos. of handmade pistol ammunition empty 

case, ii. 23 nos. live rifle handmade ammunition iii. 7 nos. of empty rifle 

handmade ammunition vide Ext 4. He deposed he also made the sketch map 

of place of occurrence, recorded the statement of relevant witnesses during 

investigation. In cross he stated house of accused is situated at village 

Tamakubari under Gauripur PS. he stated in the sketch map he did shown the 

house of accused and he did not mentioned any local person accompanying 

with them for the search operation. 
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12.  Evidence of PW-3 Nur Hussain is that he knows accused and he does 

not know anything about the incident.  Evidence of PW-4 Md. Abesh Ali is 

that a few years back police arrested accused Haibar Ali from his house but 

he does not know the reason as to why police arrested accused. He deposed 

police took his signature in a paper after his arrest but he does not know 

about the incident. Defence declined to cross examine the PW-3 and PW-4.  

13.  PW-5 Bani Kanta Sarma is another IO of the case. His evidence is 

that he was endorsed to complete further investigate Bilasipara PS case No. 

279/10. After receiving of case diary of said case he found that most of the 

part of investigation had already completed by his predecessor IO and only 

pending for receipt of prosecution sanction letter, he received the prosecution 

sanction letter from District Magistrate vide Ext 7 and going through entire 

case records he submitted the charge sheet against accused Haibar Ali u/s 

25(1-A) Arms Act vide Ext 8. In cross he denied the defence suggestion that 

he has submitted the charge sheet without making any proper investigation. 

14. PW-6 Sayed Ali deposed that he knows accused but he does not know 

anything about the incident. PW-6 was not cross examined by the defence. 

15. PW-7 Saminul Islam deposed that he knows the complainant Mintu 

Boro but does not the accused and also does not know anything about the 

incident.  In cross he stated he put his signature as asked by TSI Mintu Boro 

but does not know why his signature was taken. He stated he also does not 

know the contents of seizure list.  

16. PW-8 Subhasish Baruah deposed that on 25-10-08 while he was 

posted at SP office, Dhubri as DSP (Hq.) on that day SI Mintu Boro and his 

team of Gauripur PS conducted search operation in the house of one Haibar 

Ali at village Tamakubari under Gauripur PS  and along them he also 

accompanied. He deposed during search operation they found some empty 

case and Arms/ammunition. In cross he stated search operation was 

conducted at about 03.00 am and he along with SI Mintu Boro and other 8/9 

police personnels conducted the said search operation. He stated he cannot 

say whether the seized arms and ammunitions were handmade and IO of this 

case did not take his signature on the seizure list.   

17. Ext 3 and Ext 4 seizure list shown that TSI Mintu Boro of Gauripur PS 

raid and search  the house of Haibar Ali , S/O Md. Ayazuddin Sarkar of Vill- 

Tamakubari Pt. I under PS – Bagribari and recovered i. 190s Nos. handmade 

pistol ammunition empty case ii. 23 nos. live rifle handmade ammunition iii. 

07 nos. empty riffle handmade ammunition. PW-2 in his in chief also stated 
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that after apprehending the accused person, he handed over the accused to 

the Bagribari PS as the area falls under Bagribari PS. Which shown that house 

of accused Haibar Ali falls under the jurisdiction of Bagribari PS but TSI Mintu 

Boro while conducting search operation in the house of accused was not 

accompanied by local police of Bagribari PS as mandatory under the statute. 

Police of particular police station has jurisdiction on the area which falls under 

its jurisdiction and when police of other PS, district, state, wanted to conduct 

any enquiry/investigation /search outside its jurisdiction, outside jurisdictional 

police has to take aid, in conducting the search/inquiry what so ever and in 

presence of local police. In the case in hand area falls under the Bagribari PS 

(now under Bilasipara PS) but PW-2 keep Bagribari PS under total darkness. 

Evidence of PW-8, then DSP (Hq.) shown that it is not he led the team of 

police staff for operation. His evidence clearly pointed that SI M. Boro of 

Gauripur PS led team of operation to conduct the search. Thus, search 

operation was not conducted in accordance with law.  It is further reveal from 

Ext 3 and Ext 4, TSI Mintu Boro did not specifically mentioned from whose 

possession said arms and ammunitions were seized and who was the owner 

of said house and whether accused lived  or owner or tenant of that 

particular house and carried the illegal business of making arms and 

ammunition. All these answer were not coming from the evidence of PW-2, 

the informant IO of the case. PW-2 who is informant and party of search 

operation and IO of the case stated that he recovered the alleged arms and 

ammunition from the house of Haibar Ali but he did not specifically stated 

that at the time of conducting search operation accused Haibar was present 

alone at his house or other persons were also present and from whose 

physical possession he recovered the said arms and ammunitions. There is no 

independent witness to say that accused Haibar Ali is the owner /tenant of 

the house and he lived there and carried business. 

18. On further scrutiny of the evidence of PW-2, it is seen that he is the 

informant of the case and he started investigation based on Ext 5 GD entry. 

It is the evidence of PW-2 that that he investigated the case, recorded 

statement of all the witness, Thereafter Ext 2 ejahar was lodged u/s 154 

Cr.P.C, whenever officer in charge of a police station received any information 

orally on the commission of cognizable offence, he shall required to reduced 

into writing and that information is the FIR. Here PW-2 visit place of 

occurrence, seized arms and ammunition, drawn sketch map, recorded 

statement of witness based on Ext 5 G.D entry. Thereafter PW-2 lodged Ext 
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2. Therefore Ext 2 is not the first information report and it is hit by section 

162 of Cr.P.C. PW-2 being informant of the case conducted the investigation, 

recorded statement of the witness, shown that investigation was being 

carried by an interested person. More so, in the case other PWs does not 

corroborated the prosecution allegation against the accused. Ext -2 shown 

same was filed after completion of the investigation. In this case though PW-

2 set on motion on receipt of secret information but PW-2 did not inform 

Bagribari PS under whose jurisdiction, place of occurrence falls. Thus shown 

PW-2 after completion of investigation to show formality lodged ejahar before 

Bagribari PS at 05.10 pm. PW-5 submitted only charge sheet.  

19. From the scanning of evidence of PW-8 it is seen that PW-8 Subhasish 

Baruah, then DSP (Hq.) Dhubri was present at the time of conducting search 

operation in the house of Haibar Ali but he did not lead the team of search 

operation and it was conducted under  the lead of PW-2 SI Mintu Boro. PW-8 

did not specifically stated that what arms and ammunitions were recovered 

from the house of accused Haibar Ali and from whose actual physical 

possession arms and ammunitions were recovered and whether accused 

Haibar Ali was resident/owner or tenant of the house. His evidence does not 

point recovery of any arms and ammunition from the actual physical 

possession of present accused. 

20. Evidence of PW-4 only confined to the fact that he knows that police 

had arrested accused Haibar but reason for arrest of accused is not known to 

him.  His evidence further reveals that police took his signature in a paper 

after his arrest. PW-7 also shown total ignorance about the prosecution case. 

His cross reveal that he put his signature as asked by TSI Mintu Boro but he 

does not know why his signature was taken by TSI Mintu Boro.  

21. Thus seizure list do not established the fact that seized arms and 

ammunitions were recovered from the physical possession of the accused 

person as that accused is the owner, tenant of the house and lived there  and 

carried business in the premises as alleged by the prosecution beyond all 

reasonable doubt.  

22. PW-3 and PW-6 shown total ignorance about the prosecution case. 

Thus their evidence does not enlighten the prosecution case.  

23. PW-1 Hav. Sukra Bahadur Lama examined the seized ammunitions 

and according to him 23 rounds of live ammunition are serviceable & 190 

empty case were handmade & unserviceable empty case. Evidence of PW-5 

SI Bani Kanta Sarma only confined to the fact that while he was entrusted to 
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this case, case was only pending for receipt of prosecution sanction. 

Accordingly he collected the prosecution sanction and submitted the charge 

sheet. Their evidence also does not connect seized arms and ammunitions 

examined by him with recovery of the same from physical possession of 

accused. 

24. Thus, in view of my aforesaid discussion and upon scanning and 

analysis of the evidence on record I have come to my considerate finding that 

prosecution failed to bring home charges u/s 25(1-A) Arms against the 

accused Haibar Ali beyond all reasonable doubt and accused entitle benefit of 

doubt. Accordingly accused Haibar Ali is acquitted from the charge of section 

25(1-A) Arms Act and is set at liberty. 

25. Seized live ammunitions may be handed over to state Armour in due 

course of time as per procedure of law.  

26. Bail bond of accused person will remain stands for next six (6) months 

u/s 437(A) Cr.P.C. 

27.  Send back the GR case record to the learned committal Court with a 

copy of the judgment.  

28. Given under hand and seal of this Court on this 12th day of March, 

2018 at Bilasipara.  

 

 

 

(Smti S. Bhuyan) 

                           Addl. Session Judge, Bilasipara 

 

  Dictated and Corrected by me, 

 

          (Smti S. Bhuyan) 

 Addl. Session Judge, Bilasipara 

Typed by, 

Swmkhwr Brahma, Stenographer Gr. III. 
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APPENDIX 

 

PROSECUTION WITNESS:- 

 PW-1 Hav. Sukra Bahadur,  

PW-2 Mintu Boro,  

PW-3 Nur Hussain,  

PW-4 Md. Abesh Ali,  

PW-5 Bani Kanta Sarma,  

PW-6 Sayed Ali,  

PW-7 Saminul Islam,  

PW-8 Subhasish Baruah. 

PROSECUTION EXHIBIT:- 

 Ext 1 Armour report,  

Ext 2 Ejahar,  

Ext 3 Seizure list,  

Ext 4 Seizure list, 

Ext 5 Extract copy of GD entry no. 11/08 dated 25-10-08,  

Ext 6- Sketch map,  

Ext-7 Prosecution sanction letter,  

Ext 8- Charge sheet, 

Ext 9- Seizure list. 

  

DEFENCE WITNESS :- NIL 

DEFENCE EXHIBITES :- NIL 

COURT EXHIBITES :- NIL 

COURT WITNESS :- NIL  

           

 

 

                                                          (Smti S. Bhuyan) 

     Addl. Session Judge, Bilasipara 


